

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-148

ICA EFiled: Sep 08 2023
01:44PM EDT
Transaction ID 70822117

West Virginia Division of Corrections
and Rehabilitation, Defendant below,

Petitioner,

v.

Francis Iacovone, individually and
as Administrator of the Estate of
Rocco Iacovone, Plaintiff Below,

Respondent.

Appeal from a trial in Circuit
Court of Kanawha County
(Case No. 20-C-602)

**PETITIONER WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION'S REPLY BRIEF**

William E. Murray
W. Va. State Bar I.D. 2693
Jaden P. Rhea
W. Va. State Bar I.D. 13454

BAILEY & WYANT, PLLC
500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 600
Post Office Box 3710
Charleston, West Virginia 25337
T: (304) 345-4222
F: (304) 343-3133
wmurray@baileywyant.com
jrhea@baileywyant.com
*Counsel for Petitioner West
Virginia Division of Corrections
and Rehabilitation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR I: Petitioner preserved this argument for appeal and Dr. Charash’s prior statements regarding the fault of Wexford were relevant and within the scope of the direct examination	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR II: Petitioner has not waived its arguments regarding its examination of Francis Iacovone and the circuit court erred when it forbid Petitioner from calling this witness for his intended purpose	3
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR III: Petitioner was not provided sufficient notice that Michael Hoosier or William Hardman would be called as witnesses which was trial by ambush.....	6
IV. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR IV: Petitioner’s instruction regarding mitigation of damages should have been given to the jury	7
V. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR V: The jury was not instructed that they needed to determine that Mr. Iacovone suffered a “serious medical need,” which is part of the deliberate indifference standard.....	8
VI. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR VI: The Judgment Order entered on December 16, 2022, must be amended and altered because it is contrary to established law in the State of West Virginia.....	10
VII. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR VII: The Amended Judgment Order entered on March 10, 2023, was entered in error and is also contrary to established law in the State of West Virginia	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Clint Hurt & Assocs. v. Rare Earth Energy, Inc., 198 W. Va. 320, 480 S.E.2d 529 (1996)..... 1
Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 210 W. Va. 664, 558 S.E.2d 663 (2001) 10
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)9
Jackson v. Brown, 239 W. Va. 316, 801 S.E.2d 194 (2017)10,11
Pasquale v. Ohio Power Co., 187 W. Va. 292, 418 S.E.2d 738 (1992).....10,11
Prager v. Meckling, 172 W. Va. 785, 310 S.E.2d 852 (1983).....7
State v. Barnett, 226 W. Va. 422, 701 S.E.2d 460 (2010)3
Zaleski v. W. Va. Mut. Ins. Co., 224 W. Va. 544, 687 S.E.2d 123 (2009)..... 1

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55–7–13d..... 1,2
W. Va. Code § 56–6–3110,13
